
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

  
NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

Meeting COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Thursday, 27 June 2024 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2024 
 

3 - 6 

5.  ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Place 
 

7 - 22 

6.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are attached 
for information. 
 

23 - 54 

 
 
 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Circulation:  
 
Councillor T Eynon (Chair) 
Councillor M Blair-Park (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor M Ball 
Councillor M French 
Councillor K Horn 
Councillor S Lambeth 
Councillor P Lees 
Councillor E Parle 
Councillor L Windram 
Councillor D Bigby 



17 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Abbey Room, 
Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on THURSDAY, 4 APRIL 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor T Eynon (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Blair-Park, M Ball, M French, K Horn, S Lambeth, P Lees, A Morley, E Parle and 
L Windram  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J G Simmons and J Legrys  
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors M B Wyatt 
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Ms K Hiller, Ms C Proudfoot, Mr P Sanders, Mr T Devonshire, 
Mrs A Harper, Ms A Morgan, Ms J Rochelle, Mrs M Scott and Mr D Scruton 
 

35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies received. 
 

36. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

37. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

38. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2024. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Blair-Park, seconded by Councillor M French, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2024 be approved as an accurate record 
of proceedings. 
 

39. UPDATE ON ZERO LITTER AND LAUNCH OF LOVE YOUR NEIGHBOURHOOD 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report, with assistance from the 
Environmental Protection Team Manager. 
 
A Member asked about the possibility of bus shelters and road signs being cleaned as 
part of the plan. The Head of Community Services concurred that cleanly street furniture 
was important to neighbourhoods and said that detailed considerations of this matter 
could be added in to the plan at the ward level. 
 
A discussion was had about the communication strategy for the plan. The Head of 
Community Services advised that this plan gave added emphasis to communications, 
which were under the direction of a dedicated Officer, and entailed an extensive strategy 
which encompassed much more than simply social media. 
 
A discussion was had about enforcement. The Environmental Protection Team Manager 
advised that there had been a number of successful prosecutions and fines given out, 
a
[...]
e had spoken beforehand to local litter pickers 
and advised the Committee that they had expressed concern at the increasing difficulty of 
procuring equipment, now the process was digitised. She wanted to see greater 
engagement between the Community Scrutiny Committee and these local volunteers. She 
also felt that the data presented within the report could be better contextualised and 
explained. 
 
The Head of Community Services said that he would be open to inviting volunteers before 
the Committee as part of future performance monitoring for Love Your Neighbourhood. He 
was receptive to the Chair’s concerns with regards to the presentation of data. 
 
The Chair invited the Portfolio Holder to speak. 
 
The Portfolio Holder said that the scheme was a response to the effects of service cuts 
over a span of years. He was keen to make the district cleaner and greener, correct 
unnecessary cuts, and create a successful, voluntary partnership between the Council 
and civil society within the district. 
 
The Chair suggested that there was a need for the Community Scrutiny Committee to 
monitor the performance of the campaign annually and the Head of Community Services 
concurred. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments, which would be presented to the Cabinet 
on 23 April. 
 

40. HOUSING POLICIES 
 
The Head of Housing presented the report, with assistance from the Housing 
Management Team Manager and the Housing Strategy and Systems Team Manager. 
 

4



19 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

A discussion was had about the changes to the Anti-Social Behaviour Policy. Members 
asked about how hate crimes were tracked, whether they were distinguished from anti-
social behaviour, whether there was a specific hate crime officer, and how performance in 
this area was benchmarked.  
 
Officers advised that there was no specific hate crime officer and accepted that work 
needed to be undertaken to prevent underreporting, although they did note that resources 
were stretche
[...]
zing could be made clearer, and Officers 
concurred. 
 
A discussion was then had about the Compensation Policy. The Chair was concerned that 
in some circumstances tenants were unaware that they could claim compensation. The 
Head of Housing advised that discussions around compensation should commence as 
soon as things began to go wrong. The new proposal that compensation be proactively 
paid without being requested, in certain circumstances, came directly from the 
Ombudsman’s recommendations.  
 
Members asked about communication with tenants more generally. Officers advised that 
the Repairs handbook was produced in close conjunction with tenants, the Tenants 
handbook less so, but both documents were anyhow scheduled for review. There was 
also a quarterly newsletter.  
 
A discussion was had about adding a recommendation with regards to the issue of 
recording hate crimes. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Morley, seconded by Councillor S Lambeth, and   
 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 

5



20 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
Cabinet consider the following wording to be added to the Anti-Social Behaviour Policy: 
NWLDC will ensure it has a mechanism in place to identify hate crimes as a specific 
category, and that it will respond, advise and signpost those identified accordingly. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments, which would be presented to the Cabinet 
on 23 April. 
 

41. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to any items on the Work Programme. 
 
The Chair commended the approach to surveying the thoughts of residents regarding the 
Future of Waste Services Review. 
 
A Member wanted a report brought before the Committee discussing the provision of off-
highway HGV parking within the district. Discussions with local voices in that sector had 
indicated that the district was under resourced in this regard. The Strategic Director of 
Place said that Officers would go away and consider this, in conjunction with the Scrutiny 
Work Programming Group, which included both scrutiny chairs. 
 
A Member was concerned about what they felt was the Council’s long term inability to 
communicate adequately with residents and solve problems residents faced. The Chair 
said that she would present the issue of communications to the Scrutiny Work 
Programming Group. 
 
Another Member echoed the theme of concern with communications and felt the value of 
enforcement, across services, must be emphasised to residents. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.05 pm 
 

 

6



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – THURSDAY, 27 
JUNE 2024 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 
 

Presented by James Arnold 
Strategic Director of Place  
 

Background Papers Agendas and minutes of 
meetings of the Scrutiny 
Committees are available 
on the website. 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications None identified. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications None identified. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None identified. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To consider and make comment on the annual report in order 
that it is presented to Council setting out the work of the 
Scrutiny Committees over the preceding 12-month period. 
 

Recommendations THAT COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:   
 
A) RECEIVES THE REPORT AND PROVIDES COMMENT 

AHEAD OF ITS SUBMISSION TO COUNCIL   
 

B) DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE CHAIRS TO MAKE ANY FINAL 
AMENDMENTS TO THE REPORT FOLLOWING 
CONSIDERATION BY BOTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
PRIOR TO CONSIDERATION BY COUNCIL 

 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 In accordance with the agreed scrutiny process, an annual report is submitted to 

Council which sets out the work of both the Scrutiny Committees over the preceding 
12-month period.   
 

1.2 The Scrutiny Work Programm
[...]
 

2023/24, the group received three Information Papers: 

- Download Festival Investigation Update 
Outcome: no further report required for Committee 
 

- Ivanhoe Line Update 
Outcome: matter was considered by Community Scrutiny Committee 
 

- Section 106 Agreements and Health 
Outcome: no further report required for Committee, Information Paper was circulated to all scrutiny 
members  

 
Annual Report 
The group was involved in shaping the Annual Scrutiny Report prior to consideration by both Scrutiny Committees 

and Council.  

 

 

 Consider requests for inclusion on the work programmes of each Scrutiny Committee. 

 Consider whether there are other ways of receiving information. 

 Consult with members of Scrutiny Committees, Senior Officers, Cabinet Members for horizon scanning on 
policy development. 

 Look at the corporate priorities, Council Delivery Plan and Cabinet Forward plan and identify key issues/topics 
for investigation/inquiry. 

 Consider events and decisions in the Council’s calendar which could require an input/consultation via Scrutiny. 

 Review any follow up work required after previous scrutiny. 

16



Membership Attendance 

6 Jul 23 6 Sep 23 6 Dec 23 20 Mar 24 % 

Morgan Burke  N N N N 0% 

Terri Eynon (Chair of Community SC) Y Y Y Y 100% 

Simon Lambeth (Chair of Corporate SC) Y Y Y Y 100% 

Paul Lees  Y Y N Y 75% 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

17



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
 

Set out below are the key topics the Committee has scrutinised in 2023/24.  All agendas 

and full details of the Committee’s work can be found on the Council’s website here. 

Council’s Budget Setting 
The Committee thoroughly examined the draft budgets for 2024/25 as part of the budget consultation process and it 

was acknowledged that the Council was facing a range of financial pressures and challenges.  The Committee: 

- Recommended that all work on the Stenson Square Project be paused pending further financial assessment 
due to 
[...]
ty Update – Annual Report 
 
To provide an update on the Air Quality Annual 
Status Report, including feedback on the 
outcomes of the DEFRA Air Quality Grant 
Project 
 
 
 

Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services, 

- 30 minutes 

23

A
genda Item

 6.



Date of Meeting Item Lead Officer Witnesses Agenda Item Duration 

19 September 2024 Leisure Centres Annual Review 
To update members on the performance of 
Whitwick and Coalville Leisure Centre and 
Ashby Leisure Centre and Lido in 2023/24, 
including achievements, key performance 
indicators and outcomes. 

Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services 

- 30 minutes 

December 2024 

12 December 2024 
 

Marlborough Square Project Review 
 
Post delivery assessment of project including 
performance against quality, cost, and 
timescale expectations. 

Paul Wheatley, Head of 
Property and Economic 
Regeneration 
 

- 30 minutes 

12 December 2024 Disabled Facilities Grants Review 
 
To provide an update and present the findings 
of the Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG) Review 
which has been commissioned through 
Foundations - National body for DFGs and 
Home Improvement Agencies. 

Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services 

- 30 minutes 

12 December 2024 Community Safety Overview 
 
To provide an overview of the 3-year 
Community Safety Partnership Plan. 
To include drug dealing, county lines, ASB and 
how success / performance is measured 

Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services, 

- 30 minutes 

12 December 2024 Tree management Strategy and General Fund 
Action Plan 
 
To share the draft NWLDC Tree Management 
Strategy and General Fund Action Plan with 
members and to seek feedback on it prior to 
taking to Cabinet for adoption 

Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services, 

- 30 minutes 

24



Date of Meeting Item Lead Officer Witnesses Agenda Item Duration 

12 December 2024 Annual S106 Agreement Update Report Chris Elston, Head of 
Planning and 
Infrastructure 

- 30 minutes 

February 2025 

06 Februa
[...]
.gov.uk 
 

2024/25 Provisional 
Financial Outturn - 
General Fund 

N/A 

53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Annual Scrutiny Report
	Enc. 1 for Annual Scrutiny Report

	6. Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme
	Cabinet Executive Decision Notice




Minutes of the meeting


21 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Abbey Room, 
Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on THURSDAY, 27 JUNE 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor T Eynon (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Blair-Park, M Ball, M French, S Lambeth, P Lees, E Parle and L Windram  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Legrys   
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mrs R Wallace and Ms K Hiller 
 

42. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Bigby. 
 

43. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

44. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

45. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2024. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Blair Park, seconded by Councillor S Lambeth and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2024 be approved as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

46. ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 
 
The Strategic Director of Place introduced the report to Members and then handed over to 
the Chair to present. 
 
An extensive discussion was had about the accessibility of the document. Some Members 
suggested that more public facing language could be used, as part of wider efforts to 
encourage residents to engage with the work of the Scrutiny Committees. Alternatively, 
other Members felt that the necessarily somewhat technical language used in the report 
was appropriate and intelligible for residents. Members broadly agreed that the document 
should be scoped with an ideal-type reader in mind.  
 
The Strategic Director of Place noted that the recommendation of the report was to 
delegate the power to amend the final document to the Committee Chairs, so all 
comments made by Committee would be considered and reflected on in the final draft. He 
would also liaise with Officers in the Communications Team. 
 
Members discussed the prospect and value of quantifying how many residents had 
viewed the document once it was published, though other Members suggested that this 
would give no indication as to the comprehensibility of the document. 
 



22 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

A Member suggested that the issues some Members had with the document also 
frequently occurred in other reports which went to the Scrutiny Committees. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Eynon, seconded by Councillor M Blair-Park, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1) The report be received ahead of its submission to Council 
2) Authority be delegated to the Scrutiny Committee Chairs to make any 

amendments to the report following consideration by both Scrutiny Committees 
prior to consideration by Council. 

 

47. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to any items on the Work Programme.  
 
An extensive discussion was had. Members discussed the District Wide Regeneration 
Framework Report, the Leisure Centres Annual Review and the slippage of the Future of 
Waste Services Review to September and the Community Asset Transfer report to 
December. Members also posited further topics for discussion, including a report on 
Corporate Communications, and whether some planned reports, such as the Annual S106 
Agreement Update, might be better presented as information papers. The Strategic 
Director of Place said that he would present the suggestions of the Committee to the 
Scrutiny Work Programming Group for consideration, as per agreed processes. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chair closed the meeting at 7.30 pm 
 

 


